

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S.)

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 50(03)2025 CCP-PS

P.S. Churachandpur

Date and time of FIR: 20/03/2025 at 09:20 AM

2.

SL No.	Acts	Sections	Description of offence
01	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	189(2)	Punishment for being member of unlawful assembly
02	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	191(2)	Punishment for rioting
03	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	191(3)	Rioting armed with deadly weapon
04	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	125	Acts endangering life or personal safety of others
05	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	324(4)	Mischief causing damage
06	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	3(5)	Common intention

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 18/03/2025

Date to: 18/03/2025

Time Period:

Time from: At about 11:00 PM

Time to: At about 11:00 PM

(b). Information received at PS:

Date: 20/03/2025

Time: 09:20 AM

(c). General Diary Reference:

Entry No.23

Date & Time: 20/03/2025 at 09:20 AM

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 01 km South

Beat No.

(b) Address: Nehru Marg, Churachandpur (M)

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name: Siammuanlian

(b) Father's Name: Chingzakim

(c) Date/Year of Birth: 44 years

(e) UID No.

(d) Nationality: Indian

Passport No. NIL

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
01	Aadhar Card	7723 2454 2011

splece coxx

(h) Occupation:

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
1	Present address	Nehru Marg, Churachandpur (M)	
2	Permanent address	Nehru Marg, Churachandpur (M)	

(j) Phone number: 9862105976.

7. Details of known/ suspected/ unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
01	A large number of an unruly mob	NIL	NIL	NIL

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
01				
02	Others	Valuable properties	See OE	Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty thousand only)

- 10. Total value of property: Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty thousand only)
- 11. Inquest Report/ U.D. Case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
01	NIL

12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer-In-Charge

Churachandpur Police Station

Churachandpur District, Manipur



Subject: Report of House tresspass, destruction/ Vandalism of private property, and mischief and a request to initiate legal action.

Sir,

With due respect, we the undersigned have the honour to report the following facts for your kind consideration and necessary action:

- 1. That, I am a permanent resident of Nehru Marg wherein several communities have been living peacefully in the past without any hatred and disturbances from any quarter. However, on 16/03/2025 due to an incident that occurred at the neighbouring locality between some people, a shocking and an unexpected misunderstanding arises in communal lines which creates tension between two certain communities, and our locality (Nehru Marg) happens to be a place where the two communities are residing together. Fortunately, due to the swift action taken by Local Committes, Secrity forces, Tribe Leaders, no unwanted incident happened and the situation returned back to normal.
- 2. That, while we are under the impression that everything was under control, on 18-03-2025 at about 11:00 PM a large number of an unruly mob came up from Rengkai side towards Nehru Marg chanting 'KUKI-HMAR, KUKI-HMAR...' and started pelting stones and damaged our Tin sheet fencing about 25 feet in length, thereby compelling myself and my family members to take

shelter elsewhere. This illegal activities traumatised us and we are living under fear psychosis. (Copies of the photographs of the damaged Tin Sheet fencing are enclosed herewith for easy reference, the value of which may be worth about 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty thousand only). Therefore, in such a situation, I have no other option but to report the matter to your esteem office to thoroughly investigate the matter and take proper and appropriate legal action against the said culprits for their mischief and inappropriate destruction of our properties.

Thanking you

Dated: Churachandpur

The 19th March, 2025

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(Siammuanlian (44 yrs.)

S/o Chingzakim of Nehru Marg, Churachandpur,

(M) 9862105976.

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at item No.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Nengkhenkham

No.

Rank: Assistant Sub-Inspector

to take up the Investigation:

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S:

on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. Read over to the complainant/ informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the

complainant/informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C

14. Signature Thumb impression

of the complainant/informant

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Thianminboi Vaiphei

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No. Churachandpur Police Statio-

Manipur

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 21/03/2025

- SP/CCP COPT -

The Officer-In-Charge Churachandpur Police Station Churachandpur District, Manipur



Subject: Report of House tresspass, destruction/ Vandalism of private property, and mischief and a request to initiate legal action.

Sir,

With due respect, we the undersigned have the honour to report the following facts for your kind consideration and necessary action:

- 1. That, I am a permanent resident of Nehru Marg wherein several communities have been living peacefully in the past without any hatred and disturbances from any quarter. However, on 16/03/2025 due to an incident that occurred at the neighbouring locality between some people, a shocking and an unexpected misunderstanding arises in communal lines which creates tension between two certain communities, and our locality (Nehru Marg) happens to be a place where the two communities are residing together. Fortunately, due to the swift action taken by Local Committes, Secrity forces, Tribe Leaders, no unwanted incident happened and the situation returned back to normal.
- 2. That, while we are under the impression that everything was under control, on 18-03-2025 at about 11:00 PM a large number of an unruly mob came up from Rengkai side towards Nehru Marg chanting 'KUKI-HMAR, KUKI-HMAR...' and started pelting stones and damaged our Tin sheet fencing about 25 feet in length, thereby compelling myself and my family members to take shelter elsewhere. This illegal activities traumatised us and we are living under fear psychosis. (Copies of the photographs of the damaged Tin Sheet fencing are enclosed herewith for easy reference, the value of which may be worth about 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty thousand only).

Therefore, in such a situation, I have no other option but to report the matter to your esteem office to thoroughly investigate the matter and take proper and appropriate legal action against the said culprits for their mischief and inappropriate destruction of our properties.

Treated as OE of the case

Thanking you

Dated: Churachandpur
The 19th March, 2025

Yours faithfully,

(Siammuanlian (44 yrs.))

S/o Chingzakim

of Nehru Marg, Churachandpur,

(M) 9862105976.

324 (4)

pur,

— SP / CCP COYY —

FIR No.50(03)2025 CCP-PS US

189(2)/191(2)/191(3)/125/

324(4)/3(5) of BNS.

Officer Station Churachandpur Police Station



